

06-4800

**United States Court of Appeals
For the
Second Circuit**

**ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on behalf of his late father CLEMENT TUSIMA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,**

(For Continuation of Caption See Next Page)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Jeffrey J. Keyes
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
Phone: (612) 977-8540
(Counsel for Amici Curiae)

Mark Girouard
Halleland Lewis Nilan & Johnson
600 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4501
Phone: (612) 338-1838
(Counsel for Amici Curiae)

---V---

**ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM COMPANY; SHELL TRANSPORT AND
TRADING COMPANY, PLC,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,
and
SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Defendant.**

AMICI CURIAE

- William J. Aceves, Professor of Law and Director of the International Legal Studies Program, California Western School of Law
- Philip Alston, Professor of Law, New York University Law School
- S. James Anaya, Professor of Law, University of Arizona
- Fionnuala Ni Aolain, Dorsey & Whitney Chair in Law, University of Minnesota Law School and Professor of Law and Associate Director Transitional Justice Institute, University of Ulster
- Cherif Bassiouni, Distinguished Research Professor of Law, Emeritus President, International Human Rights Law Institute, DePaul University College of Law
- Karima Bennoune, Associate Professor, Rutgers University School of Law, Camden, New Jersey
- Richard Bilder, Foley & Lardner Emeritus Professor of Law, University of Wisconsin Law School
- John Cerone, Director, Center for International Law & Policy, New England School of Law
- Roger S. Clark, Board of Governors Professor, Rutgers University School of Law, Camden, New Jersey
- Anthony D'Amato, Leighton Professor of Law, Northwestern University
- Constance de la Vega, Professor of Law and Academic Director of International Programs, University of San Francisco School of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Prohibition on Extrajudicial Killing Is Historically Well-Established in “Custom and Usages” in Line with the Sosa Standard..... | 4 |
| II. The Modern Prohibition on Extrajudicial Killing has Been Codified with the Level of Definiteness Necessary To Meet the Sosa Standard..... | 7 |
| A. The Norms against Extrajudicial Killing are Recognized in Widely Accepted Global Human Rights Instruments..... | 7 |
| B. The Norms against Extrajudicial Killing are also Recognized in Regional Human Rights Instruments | 13 |
| III. The Prohibition on Extrajudicial Killing has Been Recognized and Enforced by Global and Regional Human Rights Tribunals..... | 15 |
| A. The Norms against Extrajudicial Killing have been Adjudicated and Affirmed by the Human Rights Committee | 15 |
| B. The Norms against Extrajudicial Killing have also been Adjudicated and Affirmed by the Regional Human Rights Tribunals..... | 17 |
| 1. The African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights..... | 17 |
| 2. The Inter-American Court of Human Rights and the Inter-American Commission..... | 19 |
| 3. The European Court of Human Rights | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>DeMuria v. Hawkes</i> , 328 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) (plurality op.) | 8, 10 |
| <i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) | 23 |
| <i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) | 23 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | Passim |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|------|
| Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-256, Mar. 12, 1992, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (codified at 28 U.S.C. §1350 note)..... | 2, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... | 4 |

INTERNATIONAL SOURCES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Aliboeva v. Tajikistan</i> , Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 985/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/985/2001 (2005) | 16 |
| <i>Amnesty International and Others v. Sudan</i> , African Comm'n Hum. & Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 48/90, 50/91, 52/91, 89/93 (1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Jamaica</i> , Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 775/1997, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/65/D/775/1997(1999) | 16 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Cariboni v. Uruguay</i> , Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 159/83, U.N. Doc. A/39/40 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>Case of Myrna Mack Chang</i> , I/A Court H.R., Judgment of Nov. 25, 2003, Series C, No. 101 | 13 |
| <i>Castillo Petruzzi et al. v. Peru</i> , I/A Court H.R., Merits May 30, 1999, Ser. C, No. 52..... | 19-20 |
| <i>Civil Liberties Organisation, Legal Defence Centre, Legal Defence and Assistance Project v. Nigeria</i> , African Comm'n Hum. & Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 218/98 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Constitutional Rights Project (on behalf of Akamu) v. Nigeria</i> , African Comm'n Hum. & Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 60/91 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>Constitutional Rights Project (on behalf of Lekwot) v. Nigeria</i> , African Comm'n Hum. & Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 87/93 (1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Findlay v. United Kingdom</i> , App. no. 22107/93, 25 February 1997, ECHR 1997-I | 21-22 |
| <i>Forum of Conscience v. Sierra Leone</i> , African Comm'n Human and Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 223/98 (2000) | 19 |
| <i>Free Legal Assistance Group and Others v. Zaire</i> , African Comm'n on Hum. & Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 25/89, 47/90, 56/91, 100/93 (1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gerger v. Turkey</i> , App. no. 24919/94, 8 July 1999, [1999] ECHR 46 | 23 |
| <i>Graham v. United States</i> , I/A Court H.R., Merits Case 11.193, December 29, 2003, Report No. 97/03 | 21 |
| <i>Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin et al. v. Trinidad y Tobago</i> , I/A Court H.R., Judgment of June 21, 2002, Series C, No. 94..... | 21 |
| <i>Incal v. Turkey</i> , | |

| | |
|---|-------|
| App. no. 22678/93, 9 June 1998, [1998] ECHR 1998 IV | 22 |
| <i>International Pen and Others (on behalf of Ken Saro-Wiwa, Jr.) v. Nigeria,</i> African Comm'n Hum. & Peoples' Rights, Comm. Nos. 137/94, 139/94, 154/96 and 161/97 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Juan Humberto Sanchez v. Honduras,</i> I/A Court H.R., Judgment of June 7, 2003, Series C, No. 99 | 20-21 |
| <i>Khashiyev and Akayeva v. Russia,</i> nos. 57942/00 and 57945/00, 24 Feb. 2005, [2005] ECHR 132 | 13 |
| <i>Loayza Tomayo,</i> I/A Court H.R., Merits, Judgment of September 17, 1997, Ser.C, no. 33..... | 20 |
| <i>Marais v. Madagascar,</i> Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 49/1979, U.N. Doc. A/38/40 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Polay Campos v. Peru,</i> Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 577/1994, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/61/D/577/1994 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Sirageva v. Uzbekistan,</i> Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 907/2000, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/907/2000 (2005) | 15-16 |
| <i>U.S.A. v. Alstoetter,</i> 3 T.W.C. 1, 6 L.R.T.W.C. 1, 14 Ann. Dig. 278 (1948)..... | 6 |
| <i>Vicente et al. v. Colombia,</i> Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 612/1995, (1997)..... | 13 |
| African [Banjul] Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982), <i>entered into force</i> Oct. 21, 1986 | 13 |
| African Commission, Resolution on the Right to Recourse and Fair Trial, ACHPR/Res.4(XI) (1992) | 14 |
| American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, <i>entered into force</i> July 18, 1978 | 14 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 82 U.N.T.S. 279, 59 Stat. 1544, Art. 6(c)(1945)..... | 5 |
| Civil and Political Rights, Including Questions of: Disappearances and Summary Executions, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2002/74, paras. 8-9(2002) | 11 |
| Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace and Humanity, Dec. 20, 1945, 3 Official Gazette Control Council for Germany 50-55, Art. II(1)(c) (1946)..... | 5 |
| European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222, <i>entered into force</i> Sept. 3, 1953, as amended by Protocols Nos. 3,5,8 and 11, <i>entered into force</i> Sept. 21, 1970, Dec. 20, 1971, Jan. 1, 1990, and Nov. 1, 1998 respectively | 14 |
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (IV), Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287, Art. 3, <i>entered into force</i> Oct. 21, 1950..... | 9-10 |
| Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 6, 16th Session, U.N. Doc. CPR/C/21/Add.1, para.7 (1982)..... | 11 |
| Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 13, Twenty-First Session, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1, para. 1(1994) | 11 |
| Human Rights Committee, Statement on the Duties of the Human Rights Committee under Article 40 of the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/18 (1980) | 10 |
| I/A Court H.R., <i>The Right to Information on Consular Assistance in the Framework of the Guarantees of the Due Process of law</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-16/99 of October 1, 1999, Series A, No. 16, para. 136 | 20 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Civil and Political Covenant or Covenant), Dec. 16, 1996, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, <i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976..... | 8 |
| Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, Art. 75(4), <i>entered into force</i> Dec. 7, 1978 | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| U.N. Charter, Articles 55 and 56 | 7 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, U.N.G.A. Res. 217A (III) (1948) | 7 |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 53, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 332, 8 I.L.M. 679..... | 23 |
| REPORTS AND MISCELLANEOUS | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, at 2-3 (1991) | 4 |
| S. Rep. No. 102-249, at 3, 6 (1991)..... | 4 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States §702, comments f and n | 13 |
| 22 <i>Trial of the Major War Criminals before the International Military Tribunal</i> 461 (1949), quoted in M. Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> 120 (1992)..... | 6 |
| Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1836) | 5 |
| H.W. Koch, <i>In the Name of the Volk: Political Justice in Hitler’s Germany (1989)</i> | 6 |
| Henry Wheaton, <i>Elements of International Law</i> (1836) | 5 |
| Nigel Rodley, <i>The Treatment of Prisoners Under International Law</i> (2d ed. 1995) | 12 |
| William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 133 | 4 |
